
GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

KARL A. RACINE 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 

Public Advocacy Division 
Social Justice Section 

ELECTRONIC FILING 

August 12, 2020 

Ms. Brinda Westbrook-Sedgwick  
Public Service Commission 
 Of the District of Columbia Secretary 
1325 G Street, NW, Suite 800 
Washington, DC  20005 

RE: FORMAL CASE NO. 1156 – IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF POTOMAC

ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY FOR AUTHORITY TO IMPLEMENT A MULTIYEAR RATE

PLAN FOR ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION SERVICE IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA. 

Dear Ms. Westbrook-Sedgwick: 

On behalf of the District of Columbia Government (DCG), please allow this letter to serve as an 
expression of DCG’s support for the relief requested in the Office of the People’s Counsel for 
the District of Columbia, the Apartment & Office Building Association of Metropolitan 
Washington, the General Services Administration, the District of Columbia Water and Sewer 
Authority, Baltimore Washington Construction and Public Employees Laborers’ District 
Council, the Maryland DC Virginia Solar Energy Industries Association, and the Small 
Business Utility Advocates Joint Protest of Pepco’s July 31, 2020 Motion to File Supplemental 
Testimony and Joint Motion to Dismiss MRP Enhanced Proposal, to Direct Withdrawal of 
Pepco’s Rate Case Application, and for Additional Relief (Joint Motion) filed on August 11, 
2020, in the above-captioned proceeding.   

DCG agrees that Pepco has failed to satisfy its burden to provide a credible, supported proposal 
that meets the Public Service Commission’s (PSC) standards for approval of an Alternative 
Form of Ratemaking.  Moreover, Pepco’s repeated and substantial last-minute amendments to 
its proposal(s) have produced an incurably muddied record that cannot viably support Pepco’s 
application.  As such, DCG joins the other parties in requesting that, along with all further and 
additional relief deemed necessary, the PSC: (1) reject Pepco’s July 31, 2020 additional 
supplemental testimony; (2) dismiss Pepco’s Enhanced MRP Proposal; and (3) direct Pepco to 
withdraw its Rate Case Application.  
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If you have any questions about this filing, please contact the undersigned.  

Respectfully submitted, 

KARL A. RACINE 
Attorney General  

By: /s/_Brian Caldwell________ 
BRIAN CALDWELL 
Assistant Attorney General  
(202) 727-6211 – Direct
(202) 445-1952 -- Mobile
Email:  brian.caldwell@dc.gov

cc:   Formal Case No. 1156 Service List 



 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that on August 12th, 2020, a copy of the District of Columbia 
Government’s Letter in Support of Joint Request for Relief was served via electronic mail 
on the following parties: 

Kimberly Lincoln-Stewart Anjali Patel 
Public Service Commission Office of the People’s Counsel 
of the District of Columbia of the District of Columbia 
1325 G Street, N.W. Suite 800 1133 15th Street, N.W. Suite 500 
Washington, D.C. 20005 Washington, D.C. 20005 
kstewart@psc.dc.gov apatel@opc-dc.gov 

Kim Hassan Frann Francis 
Dennis Jamouneau Apartment and Office Building 
Andrea Harper Association of Metropolitan Washington 
Potomac Electric Power Company 1025 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. 
701 Ninth Street, N.W. Suite 1005 
Washington, D.C. 20068 Washington, D.C. 20036 
Kim.hassan@exeloncorp.com ffrancis@aoba-metro.org 
djamouneau@pepcoholdings.com 
ahharper@pepcoholdings.com Michael Engleman 

Engleman Fallon, PLLC 
Brian Greene Counsel on behalf of D.C. Water 
Eric Wallace 1717 K Street, N.W. Suite 900 
Greenehurlocker, PLC Washington, D.C. 20032 
Counsel for Maryland DC Virginia mengleman@efenergylaw.com 
Solar Energy Industries Association 
1807 Libbie Avenue, Suite 102 
Richmond, VA. 23226 Cathy Thurston-Seignious 
bgreene@greenehurlocker.com Washington Gas Light Company 
ewallace@greenehurlocker.com 1000 Maine Avenue, S.W., Suite 700 

Washington, D.C. 20024 
Lucas Aubrey cthurston-seignious@washgas.com 
Logan Place 
Sherman Dunn, P.C. Kristi Singleton 
Counsel for International Brotherhood of United States General Services 
Electrical Workers, Local No. 1900 Administration 
900 7th Street, N.W. Suite 1000 1800 F Street N.W., Suite 2016 
Washington, D.C. 20001 Washington, D.C. 20405 
aubrey@shermandunn.com Kristi.singleton@gsa.gov 
place@shermandunn.com Lariza.sepulveda@gsa.gov 

dgoinspmg@verizon.net 



Brian Petruska 
Laborers’ International Union of North James Birkelund 
America (LiUNA) Mid-Atlantic Region Small Business Utility 
Advocates 11951 Freedom Drive, Suite 310 548 Market Street, Suite 
11200 
Reston, VA. 20190 San Francisco, CA. 94104 
bpetruska@maliuna.org james@utilityadvocates.org 
mlor@liuna.org microbiznetwork@gmail.com 

/s/ Brian Caldwell 
Brian Caldwell 
Assistant Attorney General 
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